Dear Cornell University Assembly, [' F @ ﬂ V E i, :\

My name is Katharine Leigh and I am a Senior in the College ge) A'grlculf"u?émf”Smencés at
Cornell University. In 2014 Cornell University sponsored mg f?i the Morris and Stewart ,Udalll
Scholarship. I won the award, and am extremely thankful fo ’.{ amaEEl@ giftd hAkEreceived.
However, I need your advice. As a Udall Scholar and a Corgiellian, [ want to accurately répresc nt
Cornell, but I am having a hard time deciphering the true va ues of thls“Umversny Can yoy help
me answer this question? *w RS i Bl

Cornell has been championing sustainability since its inception. Carl Becker stated that Cornell
has the “responsibility to pursue endeavors to the upmost of its abilities and to share them in a
never-ending attempt to educate the public.” Frank H. T. Rhodes went so far as to say that Cornell
is "the land-grant university to the world." Clearly, our founders recognized that Cornell’s
decisions have ramifications for global land use. Our Mission Statement itself continues these
sentiments: Cornell aims to “enhance the lives and livelihoods of our students, the people of New
York, and others around the world,” and the CALS mission takes this even further as it strives to
“discover, integrate, disseminate, and apply knowledge about food & energy systems, the life
sciences, the environmental sciences, and economic & community vitality as a basis for
sustainable improvement.” A notable example of Cornell’s leadership in sustainability was during
the anti-apartheid movement in 1985 where demonstrations; sit-ins; over 1000 faculty, student,
and staff arrests; and the construction of “shantytowns” on campus lead to lead to Cornell’s
trustees reducing the University’s investments in South Africa from about $146M to about $42M.
The divestment movement spread across the country, with over 70 colleges and universities
divesting. Fueled by the campus movement, Congress passed the Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid
Act over President Reagan’s veto in 1986, dealing the finishing blow to apartheid. F.W. de Klerk
— the last president of the apartheid regime — stated: “When the divestment movement began, I
knew that apartheid had to end.” Although 20% of Cornell's endowment, at that time, was in
international companies that conducted business in South Africa, Cornell recognized the bigger
picture, and chose to invest in social sustainability. More recently, Cornell has again made
notable strides in sustainability, signing the American College & University Presidents' Climate
Commitment in 2007, creating its Climate Action Plan (CAP) in 2009, and in 2010, receiving an
Award for Institutional Excellence in Climate Leadership. In 2013, Cornell updated its CAP
stating that "leading by example on campus and exercising climate leadership beyond campus” is
one of its three guiding pillars, recognizing “the importance of Cornell's public engagement
activities” which are “at the core of everything Cornell does”. Finally, in 2014, Cornell chose to
accelerate this CAP, and now plans to be carbon neutral by 2035 instead of 2050.

This sustainability leadership is one of the main reasons I chose to attend Cornell. Cornell has
equipped me with the things I need to achieve my dreams. It is truly the best thing that has ever
happened to me, and I wake up each day thankful for the honor of studying at this great
institution.

But when the Cornell University Assembly declared its refusal to divest from fossil fuels, it
suddenly felt as if the school I loved so much was starting to lose sight of its values. How is it
possible that the same university that promises to invest in the future of its students, is continuing
to invest in the fossil fuel industry? That very industry is actively compromising my future with
displacement and economic inefficiencies, rising costs of living, increased incidence of severe
weather and disease, destruction of natural resources, and toxic health effects. According to Carl
Becker, Cornell students should have “the freedom to pursue whatever academic pursuit was most
interesting or appealing.” However, how am I supposed to pursue marine biology when all the



organisms I loved as a little girl are vanishing before my eyes from habitat destruction, climate
change, and pollution?

Despite the passing of fossil fuel divestment resolutions by the Undergraduate Student Assembly
and Faculty Senate in 2013, and the Graduate and Professional Student Assembly and the
Undergraduate Student Assembly once again in 2014, the Cornell University Assembly continues
to oppose divestment. I need you to help reconcile these inconsistencies for me. What are
Cornell’s values and visions? When I tell people “I am a Cornellian,” I want to proudly say my
institution has upheld its promise to support “any student, any study.” I want to say that my
University not only strives to enhance our lives and livelihoods, but has succeeded. It is up to you
to make this a reality. Voice your support for divestment, and show the world that Cornell is still
the sustainability leader it has always been.

Sincerely,
Katharine Leigh

P.S. Happy Global Divestment Day

*A note on the financial feasibility of divestment:

The absolute maximum of Cornell’s long-term investment pool that could possibly be affected is
less than 3% of the total pool. The current proposed resolution minimizes risks to the university.
It does not call for divestment from all energy-related companies, it only refers to the publicly-
traded 200LCR companies. It employs linearly-phased divestment over a period of 21 years,
which is consistent with Cornell’s planned accelerated progress to carbon neutrality. This will
help to smooth out relative equity value fluctuations. Since divestment will be phased in
gradually, the amount divested will be less that 1% until 2022 at the earliest. If Cornell had
completely divested 5 years ago, it is estimated that it would have gained about $8M per year, and
if it had phased in divestment (as called for in the current resolution) it would have gained about
$6M/year. This is because the fossil-fuel companies haven’t been doing that well relative to the
rest of the market since 2008. If Cornell had phased in divestment 10 years ago, it would have
made the same amount as it did from not divesting. But these potential fluctuations due to
divestment are trivial when compared to the annual fluctuations Cornell experiences normally
(last year Cornell made half a billion, but in 2009 Cornell lost 1.3 billion). Moreover, these
fluctuations are calculated based on the worth of fossil fuel reserves still in the ground, which are
actually not accessible assets due to restrictions governments across the globe are placing on these
reserves. Thus the true value of the fossil fuel companies is much lower than their current market
status due to a carbon bubble. Finally, the current resolution does not place any restrictions in
how the divested funds should be re-invested. That is fully left up to choice. Therefore,
divestment is as financially sound a decision as any investment-related action can be. This
sentiment has been echoed by numerous Cornell faculty both formally and informally. In fact,
Dr. Anthony R. Ingraffea who was named as one of TIME Magizine's "People Who Matter" in
2011 co-authored a recent paper on how it is possible to use 100% renewable energy to meet the
needs of the 8th largest economy in the world, the economy of New York State!
http://www.facebook.com/l. php2u=hitp%3 A %2F%2Fweb.stanford.edu%2Fgroup%2Fefmh %2Fja
cobson%2FArticles %2F1%2FNew Y orkWWSEnPolicy. pdf&h=hAQFF/1.Z

**As0, thank you to David Beavers and Charles Greene for your assistance



Name net ID / email
Esa Merson gramrgk04@yahoo.com l} »‘\ EER 13 RECD
Katharine Leigh K86 Ty
Anna Cone alc269

Noah Maze ;nbm39

Kevin Sim ks574

Adam Hardiman ah756

Michael Diamond

Mason Ji

Jennifer Stern

Jenny Tobat jt255

Daniel Petrlaia dip245

James Kamedulski jmk398

Carolyn Boyce csb243

Lucy Dean Stockton Ids99

Iris Kim iyk2

Emma Crawford elc85

Monish Pabhilajani mp764

Amanda Robins abrg8

Steven Carrion

Abigail Tennenbaum

Aubree Keurajian amk349

Allan Delesantro apd45

Sarah Riordan

Andrea Stone ams684

Summer Lopez Colorad sl2526

Priyash Bista

Sara Coffey

Julio Pachon
Caroline Howe
Katherine Luke
Karli Moore
Christain Waibel
Gray Ryan
Gabrielle Karlovich
Zoe Shively

Karen Chi-Chi Lin
Korin Tangtrakul
Natalie Hoidal
Alexandria Schmall

pbist496@mtroyal.ca
slc255

jcp69
carolinelhowe@gmail.com
knluke11@gmail.com

mgr74

zjs7

kel52
korin.tangtrakul@gmail.com
hoida016@morris.umn.edu
ams665



Name
Esa Merson

net ID / email

gramrgkO4@yahoo.com

Michelle Gostic
Clayton Sasaki
Jailene Hidalgo
Andrew Dreelin
Claire O'Kane

Catherine May

Stephen Roblin

Doga Tekin
Renee Cohen
Emily Shertzer
Emerson Santiago
Jenna Behrendt
Liam Berigan
Jenny DiPietro
Jessica Roth
Laura Kaminsky
Leighton Cook
Hadiyah Chowdhury
Jocelyn Vega
Zach Bielak

Jie Yuen Ong
Marina Vergara
Anna Kapitman
Isaac Lello-Smith
Lukin Jacob

Lewis Chesebrough o

Sophie Hearn
Catherine Louie
Karen Ceballos
Maxwell Brown
Jack Nobel
Amanda Vargo
Karen Tsai
Casey Goldvale
Emily Kinsel
Megan Gregory
Dejah Powell
Kristina Ceres

meg325
crs326

rad337

ctm57
sgr52
dt348
rec274
ers259
ers257
jhb327
lab345
jld322
jer322
Imk249
lgc53

Jv332
zhb1@rice.edu
jo327

avk45
idi8
1235
Lfc37
sah326
cglb4
krc58

jhn63
anv8
kht42
cmg275
tub49117@temple.edu
mmg98
drp224
ke649

jnobel01@gmail.com

drp224@cornell.edu
kcB649@cornell.edu



Name
Esa Merson

net ID / email

Matt Kirkegaard
Valerie Pietsch
Briana Binkerd-Dale

gramrgk04@yahoo.com
vrp26
bjb49 bjb49@cornell.edu

Keanna Chang klc256

Emily Ambrose eva22

Veronica Osborn vmo5

David Luglio dgl53

Jesse Pollard jtp96

Mason Wu yw372

Allison Killea

Christopher McAllester c¢sm228 csm228@cornell.edu
Leslie Brack Ib624 lesliebrack@gmail.com
Wyatt Nelson wjn24 wyatt.nelson94@gmail.6om

Adrienne Rosenblatt asr226
Jonathan Karsch

asr226@cornell.edu

Savannah Wing shw36

Liz Rowland edré

Joe Rowland Iizzyandjoe@gmail.com

Allison Considine adc85 | aconsidine15@gmail.com
Alex Eidson ame82

Silene Binkerd-Dale silene.bd@gmail.com

Abigail Kramer ahkb4

Sydney Galindez smg286 smg286@cornell.edu
Alain Kaldany ak774

Emily Hardin | enh33

Emily Kaye enk27

Russell Charif rac8

Jason Claman jrc468

Dominic Grimberg dcg48

Michael Huffaker mch239

Elizabeth Chi ec686

Julia Albrecht
Cedar Mathers-Winn camb24

Evelynleigh
Sue-Jean Sung sjs372
Barbara W. Bai bwb64
Aurora Rojer arr99

Bruce K. Leigh



Name
Esa Merson

net ID / email

gramrgkO4@yahoo.com

Jordan Limperis
Kristen Haynes
Charlotte Levine
Erica Tauzer
Jonathan Gary
Abby Fessler
Ayat Amin

Claire Hacker
K.C. Alvey
Natalia Rathbun
Jaclyn Hochreiter
Alex llich
Amanda Sajewski

Hannah Rae Warren

Meghan McKenzie
Allison Turner
Sarah Nechamen
Binta Wold

Alex ter Weele
Crystal Lee

Molly Atkinson
Julia Dobson
Vanessa Wood
Alexander Yuan
George Youngling
Peter Wrege
Elizabeth Coakley
Lindsey Garcia
Bill Wheatle
Thomas Fredericks
Maddie Pielmeier
Emma Pollack
Sunny Leinhart
Aaron Match
Lauren Parker
Anya Gandy

Dani Ben-Reuven
Deepa Saharia

jcl347
krh72
cjl243

9234
agf36

kca27

jrh375

ari9
ags237
hrw47
mem426

sdn27
eaw83
act85b
cl782

aey4 AySz88@gmail.com
mitchyoungling@frontiernet.net
phw2

lizcoakley@yahoo.com

lcg54

bkw27

taf1

mip244

egp38

sunlein@hughes.net

alm334

lcp68 lcp68@cornell.edu
acg23 acg93@cornell.edu
ddb78



Name
Esa Merson

net ID / email

gramrgk04@yahoo.com

Kirby Peters
Courtney Koelbel
Elliott Casparian
Joanna Barrett
Frank Thomson

ktp33 ktp33@cornell.edu
clk93

emc238

jfb283

fat37







