Dear Cornell University Assembly,

My name is Katharine Leigh and I am a Senior in the College of Agriculture and Life Sciences at Cornell University. In 2014 Cornell University sponsored me for the Morris and Stewart Udall Scholarship. I won the award, and am extremely thankful for the amazing gift halfel received. However, I need your advice. As a Udall Scholar and a Cornellian, I want to accurately represent Cornell, but I am having a hard time deciphering the true values of this University. Can you help me answer this question?

Cornell has been championing sustainability since its inception. Carl Becker stated that Cornell has the "responsibility to pursue endeavors to the upmost of its abilities and to share them in a never-ending attempt to educate the public." Frank H. T. Rhodes went so far as to say that Cornell is "the land-grant university to the world." Clearly, our founders recognized that Cornell's decisions have ramifications for global land use. Our Mission Statement itself continues these sentiments: Cornell aims to "enhance the lives and livelihoods of our students, the people of New York, and others around the world," and the CALS mission takes this even further as it strives to "discover, integrate, disseminate, and apply knowledge about food & energy systems, the life sciences, the environmental sciences, and economic & community vitality as a basis for sustainable improvement." A notable example of Cornell's leadership in sustainability was during the anti-apartheid movement in 1985 where demonstrations; sit-ins; over 1000 faculty, student, and staff arrests; and the construction of "shantytowns" on campus lead to lead to Cornell's trustees reducing the University's investments in South Africa from about \$146M to about \$42M. The divestment movement spread across the country, with over 70 colleges and universities divesting. Fueled by the campus movement, Congress passed the Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act over President Reagan's veto in 1986, dealing the finishing blow to apartheid. F.W. de Klerk - the last president of the apartheid regime - stated: "When the divestment movement began, I knew that apartheid had to end." Although 20% of Cornell's endowment, at that time, was in international companies that conducted business in South Africa, Cornell recognized the bigger picture, and chose to invest in social sustainability. More recently, Cornell has again made notable strides in sustainability, signing the American College & University Presidents' Climate Commitment in 2007, creating its Climate Action Plan (CAP) in 2009, and in 2010, receiving an Award for Institutional Excellence in Climate Leadership. In 2013, Cornell updated its CAP stating that "leading by example on campus and exercising climate leadership beyond campus" is one of its three guiding pillars, recognizing "the importance of Cornell's public engagement activities" which are "at the core of everything Cornell does". Finally, in 2014, Cornell chose to accelerate this CAP, and now plans to be carbon neutral by 2035 instead of 2050.

This sustainability leadership is one of the main reasons I chose to attend Cornell. Cornell has equipped me with the things I need to achieve my dreams. It is truly the best thing that has ever happened to me, and I wake up each day thankful for the honor of studying at this great institution.

But when the Cornell University Assembly declared its refusal to divest from fossil fuels, it suddenly felt as if the school I loved so much was starting to lose sight of its values. How is it possible that the same university that promises to invest in the future of its students, is continuing to invest in the fossil fuel industry? That very industry is actively compromising my future with displacement and economic inefficiencies, rising costs of living, increased incidence of severe weather and disease, destruction of natural resources, and toxic health effects. According to Carl Becker, Cornell students should have "the freedom to pursue whatever academic pursuit was most interesting or appealing." However, how am I supposed to pursue marine biology when all the

organisms I loved as a little girl are vanishing before my eyes from habitat destruction, climate change, and pollution?

Despite the passing of fossil fuel divestment resolutions by the Undergraduate Student Assembly and Faculty Senate in 2013, and the Graduate and Professional Student Assembly and the Undergraduate Student Assembly once again in 2014, the Cornell University Assembly continues to oppose divestment. I need you to help reconcile these inconsistencies for me. What are Cornell's values and visions? When I tell people "I am a Cornellian," I want to proudly say my institution has upheld its promise to support "any student, any study." I want to say that my University not only strives to enhance our lives and livelihoods, but has succeeded. It is up to you to make this a reality. Voice your support for divestment, and show the world that Cornell is still the sustainability leader it has always been.

Sincerely,

Katharine Leigh

P.S. Happy Global Divestment Day

*A note on the financial feasibility of divestment:

The absolute maximum of Cornell's long-term investment pool that could possibly be affected is less than 3% of the total pool. The current proposed resolution minimizes risks to the university. It does not call for divestment from all energy-related companies, it only refers to the publiclytraded 200LCR companies. It employs linearly-phased divestment over a period of 21 years, which is consistent with Cornell's planned accelerated progress to carbon neutrality. This will help to smooth out relative equity value fluctuations. Since divestment will be phased in gradually, the amount divested will be less that 1% until 2022 at the earliest. If Cornell had completely divested 5 years ago, it is estimated that it would have gained about \$8M per year, and if it had phased in divestment (as called for in the current resolution) it would have gained about \$6M/year. This is because the fossil-fuel companies haven't been doing that well relative to the rest of the market since 2008. If Cornell had phased in divestment 10 years ago, it would have made the same amount as it did from not divesting. But these potential fluctuations due to divestment are trivial when compared to the annual fluctuations Cornell experiences normally (last year Cornell made half a billion, but in 2009 Cornell lost 1.3 billion). Moreover, these fluctuations are calculated based on the worth of fossil fuel reserves still in the ground, which are actually not accessible assets due to restrictions governments across the globe are placing on these reserves. Thus the true value of the fossil fuel companies is much lower than their current market status due to a carbon bubble. Finally, the current resolution does not place any restrictions in how the divested funds should be re-invested. That is fully left up to choice. Therefore, divestment is as financially sound a decision as any investment-related action can be. This sentiment has been echoed by numerous Cornell faculty both formally and informally. In fact, Dr. Anthony R. Ingraffea who was named as one of TIME Magizine's "People Who Matter" in 2011 co-authored a recent paper on how it is possible to use 100% renewable energy to meet the needs of the 8th largest economy in the world, the economy of New York State! http://www.facebook.com/l.php?u=http%3A%2F%2Fweb.stanford.edu%2Fgroup%2Fefmh%2Fja cobson%2FArticles%2FI%2FNewYorkWWSEnPolicy.pdf&h=hAQFFZLZ_

^{**}Also, thank you to David Beavers and Charles Greene for your assistance

Name	net ID / email	D) E C E I V E
Esa Merson	gramrgk04@yahoo.com	The state of the s
Katharine Leigh	kll86	FEB 1.3 RECD
Anna Cone	alc269	and the same of th
Noah Maze	nbm39	eren er
Kevin Sim	ks574	gravened 25 often subdiscus professiona (A. 1995) and subject to Marie San
Adam Hardiman	ah756	
Michael Diamond	a11730	
Mason Ji		
Jennifer Stern		
Jenny Tobat	jrt255	
Daniel Petrlaia	dlp245	
James Kamedulski	jmk398	
	csb243	
Carolyn Boyce	lds99	
Lucy Dean Stockton Iris Kim		
Emma Crawford	iyk2 elc85	
Monish Pahilajani Amanda Robins	mp764 abr68	
Steven Carrion	abioo	
Abigail Tennenbaum	amk349	
Aubree Keurajian Allan Delesantro		
Sarah Riordan	apd45	
	ams684	
Andrea Stone		
Summer Lopez Colorad		
Priyash Bista	pbist496@mtroyal.ca	
Sara Coffey	slc255	
Julio Pachon	jcp69	
Caroline Howe	carolinelhowe@gmail.com	
Katherine Luke	knluke11@gmail.com	
Karli Moore		
Christain Waibel	may7.4	
Gray Ryan	mgr74	
Gabrielle Karlovich	-14.7	
Zoe Shively	zjs7	
Karen Chi-Chi Lin	kcl52	
Korin Tangtrakul	korin.tangtrakul@gmail.com	
Natalie Hoidal	hoida016@morris.umn.edu	
Alexandria Schmall	ams665	

Name	net ID / email		
Esa Merson	gramrgk04@yal	noo.com	
Michelle Gostic	meg325		
Clayton Sasaki	crs326	İ	
Jailene Hidalgo			
Andrew Dreelin	rad337		
Claire O'Kane			
Catherine May	ctm57		
Stephen Roblin	sgr52		
Doga Tekin	dt348		
Renee Cohen	rec274		
Emily Shertzer	ers259		
Emerson Santiago	ers257		
Jenna Behrendt	jhb327		
Liam Berigan	lab345		
Jenny DiPietro	jld322		
Jessica Roth	jcr322		
Laura Kaminsky	lmk249		
Leighton Cook	lgc53		
Hadiyah Chowdhury			
Jocelyn Vega	Jv332		
Zach Bielak	zhb1@rice.edu		
Jie Yuen Ong	jo327		
Marina Vergara			
Anna Kapitman	avk45		
Isaac Lello-Smith	idl8		
Lukin Jacob	lj235		
Lewis Chesebrough	Lfc37		
Sophie Hearn	sah326		
Catherine Louie	cgl54		
Karen Ceballos	krc58		
Maxwell Brown			
Jack Nobel	jhn63	jnobel01@gmail.com	
Amanda Vargo	anv8		
Karen Tsai	kht42		
Casey Goldvale	cmg275		
Emily Kinsel	tub49117@temple.edu		
Megan Gregory	mmg98		
Dejah Powell	drp224	drp224@cornell.edu	
Kristina Ceres	kc649	kc649@cornell.edu	

Name	net ID / ema	I SECELV
Esa Merson	gramrgk04@	Dyahoo.com
Matt Kirkegaard		
Valerie Pietsch	vrp26	II L FEB 13 REC
Briana Binkerd-Dale	bjb49	bjb49@cornell.edu
Keanna Chang	klc256	
Emily Ambrose	eva22	Security of the security of th
Veronica Osborn	vmo5	
David Luglio	dgl53	
Jesse Pollard	jtp96	
Mason Wu	yw372	
Allison Killea		
Christopher McAllester	csm228	csm228@cornell.edu
Leslie Brack	lb624	lesliebrack@gmail.com
Wyatt Nelson	wjn24	wyatt.nelson94@gmail.com
Adrienne Rosenblatt	asr226	asr226@cornell.edu
Jonathan Karsch		
Savannah Wing	snw36	
Liz Rowland	edr6	
Joe Rowland	lizzyandjoe@	@gmail.com
Allison Considine	adc85	aconsidine15@gmail.com
Alex Eidson	ame82	
Silene Binkerd-Dale	silene.bd@g	gmail.com
Abigail Kramer	ahk54	
Sydney Galindez	smg286	smg286@cornell.edu
Alain Kaldany	ak774	
Emily Hardin	enh33	
Emily Kaye	enk27	
Russell Charif	rac8	
Jason Claman	jrc468	
Dominic Grimberg	dcg48	
Michael Huffaker	mch239	
Elizabeth Chi	ec686	
Julia Albrecht		
Cedar Mathers-Winn	cam524	
Evelyn Leigh		
Sue-Jean Sung	sjs372	
Barbara W. Bai	bwb64	
Aurora Rojer	arr99	
Bruce K. Leigh		

Name	net ID / emai	il
Esa Merson	gramrgk04@)yahoo.com
Jordan Limperis	jcl347	
Kristen Haynes	krh72	
Charlotte Levine	cjl243	
Erica Tauzer		
Jonathan Gary	jjg234	
Abby Fessler	agf36	
Ayat Amin		
Claire Hacker		
K.C. Alvey	kca27	
Natalia Rathbun		
Jaclyn Hochreiter	jrh375	
Alex Ilich	ari9	
Amanda Sajewski	ags237	
Hannah Rae Warren	hrw47	
Meghan McKenzie	mem426	
Allison Turner		
Sarah Nechamen	sdn27	
Binta Wold	eaw83	
Alex ter Weele	act85	
Crystal Lee	cl782	
Molly Atkinson		
Julia Dobson		
Vanessa Wood		
Alexander Yuan	aey4	AySz88@gmail.com
George Youngling	mitchyoungl	ing@frontiernet.net
Peter Wrege	phw2	
Elizabeth Coakley	lizcoakley@yahoo.com	
Lindsey Garcia	lcg54	
Bill Wheatle	bkw27	
Thomas Fredericks	taf1	
Maddie Pielmeier	mlp244	
Emma Pollack	egp38	
Sunny Leinhart	sunlein@hu	ghes.net
Aaron Match	alm334	
Lauren Parker	lcp68	lcp68@cornell.edu
Anya Gandy	acg93	acg93@cornell.edu
Dani Ben-Reuven	ddb78	
Deepa Saharia		

Name	net ID / ema	il	
Esa Merson	gramrgk04@	gyahoo.com	
Kirby Peters	ktp33	ktp33@cornell.edu	EIVE
Courtney Koelbel	clk93		EGEL III
Elliott Casparian	emc238	(//)	חבריון
Joanna Barrett	jfb283		FEB 13 RECU
Frank Thomson	fat37	[4	
Frank Thomson	fat37		GPE III